
Market Report for the Week of March 03, 2025

Daily Averages
Universe Turnover(JPY) Volume Share PI (bps) Symbols

All Market 360,121,455,538 155,167,566 7.14 % 1.85 3215

Topix100 163,572,567,830 42,197,020 7.21 % 0.96 100

Nikkei 225 250,851,858,354 61,761,940 7.26 % 1.08 225

TopixMid400 111,350,031,774 27,794,820 6.48 % 1.31 399

Small & Others 27,133,170,622 24,362,340 6.45 % 4.81 1174

Non Topix 25,648,330,560 45,087,560 8.25 % 8.76 1308

ETFs & REITs 32,417,354,752 15,725,826 9.90 % 1.67 234

Prime 301,006,537,986 89,989,240 6.86 % 1.40 1622

Standard 16,141,836,824 35,918,840 9.80 % 11.51 927

Growth 10,555,725,976 13,533,660 6.43 % 5.78 432

All Market

Top Stocks by Turnover
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

6146 DISCO 130,715,928,440 11.40% 0.87

7013 IHI 125,978,882,170 10.03% 1.59

7012 KHI 93,918,420,960 8.85% 0.77

7011 MHI 92,320,221,000 6.77% 0.90

1570 NFNKLV 90,184,520,579 11.93% 0.91

Top Stocks by Market Share
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

8918 LAND 134,712,910 85.08% 575.28

2134 KITAHAMA 195,786,530 83.45% 228.46

6740 JDI 315,626,980 53.27% 265.34

3264 ASCOT 139,032,350 42.59% 16.28

4597 SOLASIA 183,325,670 26.29% 118.86

Top Stocks by Price Improvement
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

8918 LAND 134,712,910 85.08% 575.28

6740 JDI 315,626,980 53.27% 265.34

6993 DAIKOKYA 156,806,530 24.09% 231.20

2134 KITAHAMA 195,786,530 83.45% 228.46

4597 SOLASIA 183,325,670 26.29% 118.86

Top Stocks by Savings
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share Savings

7013 IHI 125,978,882,170 10.03% 18,791,470

3823 WHYHOWDO 5,354,055,860 11.82% 11,063,370

6146 DISCO 130,715,928,440 11.40% 10,526,340

6920 LASRTEC 78,152,532,690 13.63% 8,637,530

7012 KHI 93,918,420,960 8.85% 6,728,250

I Analysis is based on Japannext and LSEG data. Small & Others = Topix - TPX500.

I All Japan Turnover = Japannext (J+X+U+N) + TSE (excl. Tostnet) + CBOE (CBOE-Alpha + CBOE-Select excl.
CBOE-Match).
Market Share = Japannext turnover / All Japan Turnover.

I Opening and Closing auction trades on the TSE are excluded from calculations.

I Price Improvement (PI) and Savings (PI*volume) are calculated by comparing the execution price against the primary
market’s best bid for each sell or best offer for each buy at the point of execution from the taker’s perspective. Reported PI is
a value-weighted average. Names with weekly traded value less than 100,000,000 JPY are excluded from the rankings tables.
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Top 10 Stocks by Turnover
Topix 100

Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

6146 DISCO 130,715,928,440 11.40% 0.87

7011 MHI 92,320,221,000 6.77% 0.90

6920 LASRTEC 78,152,532,690 13.63% 1.19

9984 SOFTBNKG 32,085,102,740 9.13% 0.60

8035 TKOELCN 29,221,651,020 7.42% 0.88

6857 ADVNTST 28,088,591,850 4.93% 0.64

7974 NINTEND 26,180,691,020 10.59% 1.47

8306 MUFG 23,209,827,660 6.33% 0.98

3382 7&I-HD 21,555,916,710 5.75% 1.27

6501 HITACHI 20,616,747,310 7.16% 0.95

Topix Mid400
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

7013 IHI 125,978,882,170 10.03% 1.59

7012 KHI 93,918,420,960 8.85% 0.77

5803 FUJIKRA 66,401,874,160 7.06% 0.85

2432 DENA 44,624,169,360 10.52% 1.45

8136 SANRIO 15,575,525,190 8.64% 1.18

7735 SCREEN 12,824,818,050 10.74% 2.05

6526 SOCIONXT 8,082,318,240 8.03% 1.39

5801 FURKWAE 7,813,944,850 6.44% 1.41

6141 DMG MORI 7,099,725,310 7.12% 1.98

9697 CAPCOM 5,749,387,750 7.77% 1.57

Small & Others
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

7003 MTI E&S 17,318,377,170 8.86% 2.08

285A KIOXIAHD 11,862,227,280 5.42% 1.96

7014 NAMURA 5,584,600,030 7.22% 2.15

6871 MICRONI 3,169,918,000 9.03% 4.66

6590 SIBAURA 2,694,355,500 10.50% 5.05

9787 AEONDELI 2,434,835,300 21.84% 7.78

3778 SAKURA 2,034,562,650 8.24% 3.85

6432 TAKEUCH 1,842,758,700 8.65% 6.48

6507 SINFONIA 1,685,068,800 8.41% 5.65

3498 KASUMIGA 1,624,776,200 6.32% 2.72

NonTopix
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

3350 METAPLNT 33,522,987,900 15.04% 5.16

5253 COVER 12,637,246,680 7.12% 1.58

3823

WHYHOWDO 5,354,055,860 11.82% 25.30

2160 GNI 4,444,977,970 6.10% 3.37

7163 SBISUMIS 4,143,066,050 10.17% 4.35

3825 REMIX 3,269,837,920 10.83% 6.37

141A TRIAL 3,066,621,160 5.49% 2.53

6324 HARMONC 3,017,585,550 7.27% 4.08

2702 MCDNALD 1,626,116,100 12.59% 5.96

3133 KAIHAN 1,593,682,660 15.88% 3.65

ETFs & REITs
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

1570 NFNKLV 90,184,520,579 11.93% 0.91

1357 NFNKDOUB 19,046,824,885 17.54% 1.90

1579 225 BULL 8,308,675,986 12.96% 3.81

1360 NKBEAR-2 7,490,580,095 9.57% 3.16

1458 RK 225LV 6,078,999,902 8.41% 0.96

1459 RK 225DI 4,783,877,079 11.19% 8.80

1321 NFNK225 3,546,614,755 4.36% 1.42

1540 JPP GLD 1,191,784,962 7.25% 1.15

1306 NFTOPIX 829,693,460 4.00% 0.64

1580 225 BEAR 789,160,229 22.72% 1.93

Prime
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

6146 DISCO 130,715,928,440 11.40% 0.87

7013 IHI 125,978,882,170 10.03% 1.59

7012 KHI 93,918,420,960 8.85% 0.77

7011 MHI 92,320,221,000 6.77% 0.90

6920 LASRTEC 78,152,532,690 13.63% 1.19

5803 FUJIKRA 66,401,874,160 7.06% 0.85

2432 DENA 44,624,169,360 10.52% 1.45

9984 SOFTBNKG 32,085,102,740 9.13% 0.60

8035 TKOELCN 29,221,651,020 7.42% 0.88

6857 ADVNTST 28,088,591,850 4.93% 0.64

Standard
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

3350 METAPLNT 33,522,987,900 15.04% 5.16

7014 NAMURA 5,584,600,030 7.22% 2.15

3823 WHYHOWDO 5,354,055,860 11.82% 25.30

7163 SBISUMIS 4,143,066,050 10.17% 4.35

3825 REMIX 3,269,837,920 10.83% 6.37

6324 HARMONC 3,017,585,550 7.27% 4.08

2702 MCDNALD 1,626,116,100 12.59% 5.96

1491 CHUGAIM 882,928,540 12.49% 44.41

3747 INTERTRD 862,335,030 6.80% 7.03

6721 WINTEST 794,277,270 12.59% 19.67

Growth
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

5253 COVER 12,637,246,680 7.12% 1.58

2160 GNI 4,444,977,970 6.10% 3.37

141A TRIAL 3,066,621,160 5.49% 2.53

3133 KAIHAN 1,593,682,660 15.88% 3.65

3793 DRECOM 1,543,517,890 8.18% 4.42

5246 ELEMENTS 1,453,614,500 7.33% 4.23

5243 NOTE 1,270,161,890 7.18% 4.46

4165 PLAID 1,197,871,340 5.72% 3.80

4477 BASE 1,064,421,170 7.45% 7.25

186A ASTROSCA 896,987,970 4.43% 4.83
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Top 10 Stocks by Market Share
Topix 100

Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

6920 LASRTEC 13.63% 78,152,532,690 1.19

6146 DISCO 11.40% 130,715,928,440 0.87

9843 NITORIHD 11.02% 4,375,936,140 1.53

7974 NINTEND 10.59% 26,180,691,020 1.47

4661 OLC 9.37% 5,000,515,440 1.11

9984 SOFTBNKG 9.13% 32,085,102,740 0.60

2914 JT 9.09% 5,297,441,980 0.89

4911 SHISEIDO 9.04% 4,182,940,000 1.34

9104 MTI-OSK 8.87% 12,145,107,110 0.77

8058 MITBISI 8.73% 8,418,281,380 0.91

Topix Mid400
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

7735 SCREEN 10.74% 12,824,818,050 2.05

2432 DENA 10.52% 44,624,169,360 1.45

7013 IHI 10.03% 125,978,882,170 1.59

2811 KAGOME 9.22% 419,321,290 1.75

7012 KHI 8.85% 93,918,420,960 0.77

8136 SANRIO 8.64% 15,575,525,190 1.18

6526 SOCIONXT 8.03% 8,082,318,240 1.39

1942 KANDENK 7.91% 567,052,560 1.49

4385 MERCARI 7.86% 4,847,693,010 1.33

9697 CAPCOM 7.77% 5,749,387,750 1.57

Small & Others
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

8918 LAND 85.08% 134,712,910 575.28

6740 JDI 53.27% 315,626,980 265.34

9787 AEONDELI 21.84% 2,434,835,300 7.78

8798 ADCREAT 18.42% 120,219,160 5.66

3458 CRE 16.46% 161,270,910 2.08

4626 TAIYOHD 16.16% 303,282,550 7.98

3315 NIP-COKE 15.31% 131,867,770 39.51

9605 TOEI 14.50% 240,981,800 5.18

4053 SUN AST 14.16% 139,257,400 5.36

3679 ZIGEXN 12.61% 115,931,810 7.68

NonTopix
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

2134 KITAHAMA 83.45% 195,786,530 228.46

3264 ASCOT 42.59% 139,032,350 16.28

4597 SOLASIA 26.29% 183,325,670 118.86

6993 DAIKOKYA 24.09% 156,806,530 231.20

7518 NET ONE 22.27% 946,191,600 4.29

6085 ARCHITSJ 21.53% 137,161,100 9.61

2743 PIXEL 19.18% 119,814,580 34.54

6731 PIXELA 17.30% 117,082,720 89.50

4883 MODALIS 17.12% 168,370,230 39.30

8107 KIMRTAN 16.58% 139,059,260 76.36

ETFs & REITs
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

1580 225 BEAR 22.72% 789,160,229 1.93

1357 NFNKDOUB 17.54% 19,046,824,885 1.90

3468 STARASIA 14.16% 179,625,200 5.69

2972 SANKEIRE 13.75% 157,236,130 3.66

1366 IF 225DI 13.35% 412,605,326 14.48

1579 225 BULL 12.96% 8,308,675,986 3.81

2621 IS20YUS 12.57% 746,224,981 2.78

8975 ICHIGOOF 12.01% 105,669,110 3.42

1570 NFNKLV 11.93% 90,184,520,579 0.91

3309 SEKSUIHR 11.60% 189,995,480 4.12

Prime
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

6740 JDI 53.27% 315,626,980 265.34

7518 NET ONE 22.27% 946,191,600 4.29

9787 AEONDELI 21.84% 2,434,835,300 7.78

8798 ADCREAT 18.42% 120,219,160 5.66

3458 CRE 16.46% 161,270,910 2.08

4626 TAIYOHD 16.16% 303,282,550 7.98

3315 NIP-COKE 15.31% 131,867,770 39.51

9605 TOEI 14.50% 240,981,800 5.18

4053 SUN AST 14.16% 139,257,400 5.36

6920 LASRTEC 13.63% 78,152,532,690 1.19

Standard
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

8918 LAND 85.08% 134,712,910 575.28

2134 KITAHAMA 83.45% 195,786,530 228.46

3264 ASCOT 42.59% 139,032,350 16.28

6993 DAIKOKYA 24.09% 156,806,530 231.20

2743 PIXEL 19.18% 119,814,580 34.54

6731 PIXELA 17.30% 117,082,720 89.50

8107 KIMRTAN 16.58% 139,059,260 76.36

8783 GFA 15.47% 632,787,380 6.24

3350 METAPLNT 15.04% 33,522,987,900 5.16

6319 SNT 14.81% 624,519,610 13.20

Growth
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

4597 SOLASIA 26.29% 183,325,670 118.86

6085 ARCHITSJ 21.53% 137,161,100 9.61

4883 MODALIS 17.12% 168,370,230 39.30

3133 KAIHAN 15.88% 1,593,682,660 3.65

4418 JDSC 13.19% 101,879,590 5.23

2586 FRUTA 12.72% 311,425,540 23.88

4259 EXAWIZAR 11.83% 246,385,290 7.60

4882 PERSEUS 11.71% 292,524,900 4.64

4435 KAONAVI 10.64% 238,727,500 4.31

9348 ISPACE 10.29% 831,391,800 4.46
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Top 10 Stocks by PI
Topix 100

Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

9432 NTT 6.83 2,640,119,490 3.97%

9434 SOFTBANK 4.66 1,164,655,190 2.48%

7201 NISSAN 2.46 2,636,135,700 4.27%

4689 LY CORP 2.06 787,303,740 2.59%

3407 ASA-KSI 1.93 1,145,344,820 7.41%

8113 UNICHAM 1.70 987,780,920 6.49%

8308 RESONA 1.57 2,320,457,610 5.17%

4188 MTBCM G 1.53 537,924,170 3.89%

5020 ENEOS 1.53 783,930,380 2.41%

9843 NITORIHD 1.53 4,375,936,140 11.02%

Topix Mid400
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

8410 SEVEN BK 3.78 201,440,510 2.02%

4005 SMICHEM 3.07 369,621,570 1.48%

9435 HIKARIT 2.83 430,634,900 4.69%

7205 HINOMTR 2.77 151,758,130 3.17%

6806 HIROSE 2.73 218,733,550 4.76%

9501 TEPCOHD 2.68 2,954,510,270 3.80%

2175 SMS 2.67 131,397,360 5.01%

5344 MARUWA 2.63 1,065,987,000 4.25%

9505 HKRK-PW 2.56 421,795,550 7.28%

4587 PEPTID 2.56 479,706,430 4.73%

Small & Others
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

8918 LAND 575.28 134,712,910 85.08%

6740 JDI 265.34 315,626,980 53.27%

3315 NIP-COKE 39.51 131,867,770 15.31%

9424 JPN-COMM 23.95 138,241,020 8.45%

2353 NP-PARK 16.16 239,418,170 9.19%

3053 PEPPER 15.38 135,139,630 12.37%

6619 W-SCOPE 14.13 141,391,720 11.41%

4344 SOURCENX 12.36 150,399,410 7.83%

8515 AIFUL 10.29 216,218,510 8.32%

2317 SYSTENA 10.21 149,614,970 8.91%

NonTopix
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

6993 DAIKOKYA 231.20 156,806,530 24.09%

2134 KITAHAMA 228.46 195,786,530 83.45%

4597 SOLASIA 118.86 183,325,670 26.29%

8836 RISE 95.54 136,597,530 14.66%

6731 PIXELA 89.50 117,082,720 17.30%

8107 KIMRTAN 76.36 139,059,260 16.58%

9704 AGORA HG 51.00 265,160,960 10.67%

1491 CHUGAIM 44.41 882,928,540 12.49%

4563 ANGES 42.96 286,204,440 8.15%

3672 ALTPLUS 42.13 293,640,780 9.19%

ETFs & REITs
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

1366 IF 225DI 14.48 412,605,326 13.35%

1459 RK 225DI 8.80 4,783,877,079 11.19%

1571 NFNKIV 7.93 260,503,009 7.93%

3468 STARASIA 5.69 179,625,200 14.16%

8963 INV 5.13 563,903,830 10.71%

8961 MORITRS 5.12 145,705,210 9.88%

8955 JPN-PRI 4.89 230,501,050 9.10%

8985 JHR 4.46 564,697,680 8.68%

1358 IDXFNKLV 4.41 205,525,465 3.88%

3279 API 4.39 206,836,100 7.21%

Prime
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

6740 JDI 265.34 315,626,980 53.27%

3315 NIP-COKE 39.51 131,867,770 15.31%

9424 JPN-COMM 23.95 138,241,020 8.45%

2353 NP-PARK 16.16 239,418,170 9.19%

6619 W-SCOPE 14.13 141,391,720 11.41%

4344 SOURCENX 12.36 150,399,410 7.83%

8515 AIFUL 10.29 216,218,510 8.32%

2317 SYSTENA 10.21 149,614,970 8.91%

2337 ICHIGO 10.13 113,431,910 6.38%

2492 INFOMART 8.51 252,474,290 11.74%

Standard
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

8918 LAND 575.28 134,712,910 85.08%

6993 DAIKOKYA 231.20 156,806,530 24.09%

2134 KITAHAMA 228.46 195,786,530 83.45%

8836 RISE 95.54 136,597,530 14.66%

6731 PIXELA 89.50 117,082,720 17.30%

8107 KIMRTAN 76.36 139,059,260 16.58%

9704 AGORA HG 51.00 265,160,960 10.67%

1491 CHUGAIM 44.41 882,928,540 12.49%

3672 ALTPLUS 42.13 293,640,780 9.19%

2743 PIXEL 34.54 119,814,580 19.18%

Growth
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

4597 SOLASIA 118.86 183,325,670 26.29%

4563 ANGES 42.96 286,204,440 8.15%

4883 MODALIS 39.30 168,370,230 17.12%

4591 RIBOMIC 25.40 108,648,260 9.29%

2586 FRUTA 23.88 311,425,540 12.72%

7777 3DMATRIX 17.14 164,658,950 7.27%

3807 FISCO 17.07 112,153,940 6.36%

4583 CHIOME 16.31 164,344,150 8.02%

7093 ADISH 15.31 136,889,310 5.87%

6522 ASTERISK 11.47 137,056,850 7.30%
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